

Buncombe County Fee Schedules * Table of Contents

Air Quality		1
Board of Elections		4
Communications		6
Emergency Services		7
Health and Human Services		9
Identification Bureau	•••••	17
Library Board	•••••	18
Parks, Greenways & Recreation	•••••	19
Permits & Inspections	•••••	23
Planning	•••••	27
Register of Deeds	•••••	32
Sheriff's Office	•••••	33
Soil & Water Conservation	•••••	34
Solid Waste		35
Tax Assessment		37
Transportation		38

^{*}Fees established by North Carolina General Statutes may be included.

Current Air Quality Fees

APPLICATION FEES	
NON TITLE V FACILITIES	FEE
INITITAL APPLICATION	
SMALL SOURCES	\$200
SYNTHETIC MINOR SOURCES	\$500
DRY CLEANERS	\$150
STAGE I SOURCES	\$200
112(r) SOURCES	\$250
TRANSPORTATION SOURCES	\$400
MODIFICATIONS	
SMALL SOURCES	\$200
SYNTHETIC MINOR SOURCES	\$500
DRY CLEANERS	\$100
STAGE I SOURCES	\$200
112(r) SOURCES	\$250
TRANSPORTATION SOURCES	\$400
TITLE V FACILITIES	
INITIAL APPLICATION OR MAJOR	\$9,000
MODIFICATION	ψο,οσο
INITIAL APPLICATION OR MAJOR	\$13,488
MODIFICATION (PSD OR NSR/NAA)	\$15,155
INITIAL APPLICATION OR MAJOR	\$26,235
MODIFICATION (PSD AND NSR/NAA)	·
MINOR MODIFICATION	\$900
17.0300 PERMIT	\$900
ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE INITIATED BY FACILITY	\$100
LIMITED AND TEMPORARY PERMIT	\$200
OPEN BURNING	
RESIDENTIAL	
HAND PILED	\$0
MACHINE PILED	
0 TO 2 ACRES	\$150 PER ACRE
EACH ADDITIONAL ACRE OR PART	4050 DED 40DE
THEREOF	\$250 PER ACRE
INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL	
MACHINE PILED	
EACH ACRE OR PART THEREOF	\$250 PER ACRE
ASBESTOS	
CITY OF ASHEVILLE AND BUNCOMBE	
COUNTY DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION	
PERMIT REVIEW	
SINGLE FAMILY STRUCTURE	\$25 PER STRUCTURE
COMMERCIAL	\$50 PER STRUCTURE
DEMOLITION	
40 CFR 61 NESHAP	\$150-\$500
LOCAL	\$100
RENOVATION	
RESIDENTIAL NON-FRIABLE	\$75-\$150
	\$100-\$200 for the first
COMMERCIAL NON-FRIABLE	1,000 ft ² + \$200 for each
	additional 2,000 ft ²

40 CFR 61 NESHAP FRIABLE	\$100-\$400 for the first 500 ft ² + \$200 for each additional 500 ft ²
LOCAL FRIABLE	\$100-\$400 for the first 500 ft ² + \$200 for each additional 500 ft ²

(1) All facilities will be billed the following fees annually within 60 days of the anniversary of their permit expiration date:

ANNUAL SMALL AND AREA SOURCE	PERMIT FEES
COMBUSTION SOURCES	FEE
BOILERS & OTHER COMBUSTION SOURCES	
1 TO 4.99 MM BTU/HR	\$200
5 TO 14.99 MM BTU/HR	\$300
15 TO 34.99 MM BTU/HR	\$400
35 TO 74.99 MM BTU/HR	\$500
75 TO 99.99 MM BTU/HR	\$600
100 AND GREATER	\$700
GENERATORS	\$38/100 kW
OTHER RECIPROCATING INTERNAL	\$25/100 HP
COMUSTION ENGINES	\$25/100 HP
INCINERATORS	
WASTE	\$300
BIOLOGICAL	\$300
PARTICULATE EMISSION SOURCES	
CONTROLLED	\$250
UNCONTROLLED	\$250
VOC EMISSION SOURCES	
PAINT SPRAY BOOTHS	\$300
PRINTING OPERATIONS	\$300
SOLVENT CLEANERS/DEGREASERS	\$100
OTHERS	\$300
NON-METALLIC MINERAL PROCESSING	
CRUSHERS	\$100
SCREENS	\$50
CONVEYORS	\$10
GRINDERS	\$300
OTHERS	\$200
MISCELLANEOUS PROCESSES	
UNCONTROLLED	\$300
CONTROLLED	\$300
OTHER SOURCES	
DRY CLEANERS	\$100
STAGE 1	
<200,000 GALLONS GASOLINE	\$125
DISPENSED PER YEAR	Φ125
200,000-799,999 GALLONS GASOLINE	\$250
DISPENSED PER YEAR	ΨΖΟΟ
800,000-1,500,000 GALLONS GASOLINE	\$375
DISPENSED PER YEAR	ΨΟΙΟ

>=1,500,001 GALLONS GASOLINE DISPENSED PER YEAR	\$500
SMALL SOURCE TONNAGE FEE	\$49 PER TON
FEDERAL STANDARDS	
MACT or GACT	\$300
NSPS	\$100
ANNUAL SYNTHETIC MINOR AND TITLE	V SOURCE FEES
	\$5,000 BASE FEE +
TITLE V	TITLE V TONNAGE FEE
	(\$53 PER TON)
	\$3,500
TITLE V	NONATTAINMENT
	AREA ADDED FEE
	\$3,000 BASE FEE +
SYNTHETIC MINOR	SYNTHETIC MINOR
	TONNAGE FEE
SYNTHETIC MINOR TONNAGE FEE	\$49 PER TON

Air quality fees are determined by the WNC Regional Air Quality (WNCRAQA) Board per the Interlocal Agreement between Buncombe County and the City of Asheville. These fees including definitions and additional details not listed above are included in Chapter 17. 0203 of the Agency's regulations, which can be found under 'regulations and forms' on the website at www.wncairquality.org. With the exception of the annual Title V tonnage fee which is determined each year by the Board as part of the budget process, all other fees are adopted into the WNCRAQA Code through the Agency's rule making process which includes public notice and comment procedures. Chapter 1 of the WNCRAQA Code includes the Interlocal Agreement, the authority under which the program is administered.

MAP REQUEST FORM

Buncombe County Election Services • (828) 250-4200 • buncombecounty.org/vote

Maps Require Prepayment.

Fees: 8.5x11 in.: \$4 • 17x22 in.: \$12 • 22x34 in.: \$15 • 34x44 in.: \$25

A \$25 fee applies for special requests. Please allow at least one week processing time. Once you have been notified that your order is ready, please pick it up promptly.

Contact Info	ormation							
Name:		Date:						
	il:							
·····								
Size:		Type:						
	in. (\$4) ☐ 17x22 in. (\$12) ☐ Paper Printout							
⊔22x34 ir	22x34 in. (\$15) \square 34x44 in. (\$25) \square Electronic (letter and legal							
Items to App	ear On Map:							
Streets: 🗆	All □Major Only	Precincts: All Specify						
Municipali	ties:	Districts:						
$\Box AII$		US Congress \Box 10th \Box 11th						
\Box Ashevill	e □Montreat	NC Senate □48th □49th						
□Biltmore	e 🗆 Weaverville	<i>NC House</i> $\Box 114 \Box 115 \Box 116$						
□Black M	t. 🗆 Woodfin	County Commissioner $\Box 1 \Box 2 \Box 3$						
Address Po	oints: With Address Le	abels						
		Number of Maps Requested:						
		manipulation (i.e. providing party affiliation) an						
-	-	ailable online. Click on the maps and data tab at						
		hat is available. For questions please contact or corinne.duncan@buncombecounty.org						
	Offi	icial Use Only						
	Order taken by	Payment taken by						
	Order completed by	Date completed						

2017 DATA REQUEST ORDER FORM

Requestor's Nar	ne:		Requestor's Name: Date of Request: / /							
Phone/cell:	Address (if	applica	ıble):	ail:						
CA-SET-14:-1										
Staff Initials:	E) # I		OTTECHIC							
	DA.		QUESTS							
\$0.05/printed pag	re (\$5.00 min) •	Data \$3.00	<i>Fees</i>) for S&H or	CD • \$0	25/	statistics page				
	special processin			sheet mailin						
φ		-	, see rever		5	, 				
		JOB T	TYPE							
	(check appropri	iate box	es according	to request)						
1) LABELS	2) PAPER REPO	RT	3) ELECTR	ONIC	4) S	STATISTICS				
Style:	Fields to includ	le:	Format of	data:	\square R	legistration by				
☐ Standard	□ Name		☐ Text File	` '		cinct for				
☐ By Household	☐ Residential <i>P</i>	ldd.	☐ Access '	Table	→					
	☐ Mailing Add		☐ Excel			(election)				
	Phone		│ □ PDF (*.p	odf)	l	lection by				
	☐ Party		Media Del	livery:	pre ->	cinct for				
	☐ Voting Histor	y	☐ Burn on	•	(election)					
			🛘 Email fil	le		(erecnon)				
	SELEC	CTION	CRITERI	A	L					
	(indicate v	vhat exa	ct data to sel	ect):	<u> </u>					
List Precincts:	DDEM	Voted	in the follow	wing election	ıs:	Age range:				
	□REP	(list b	elow)							
	□UNA									
City or ZIP:		Regis	tration date		(circle)					
		Begin	Date -		Male					
					 Female					
		End D	ate -		÷	remale				
SORT LIST/REPORT (check one)										
☐ Alpha by last	name 🗆 Pr	ecinct		reet/house	#	☐ Other				
			OB NOTES							
			•							
				,						
			1/ - CC 7 1/1 7							
Date job completed			Staff Initials:		aff ĭ	ritiala:				
Date job Picked Up	/wailed/Emailed	(circie	one). /	/ St	an II	iitials:				

Fee schedule for Public Record Requests

Pursuant to NCGS 132-6.2, the Communications and Public Relations office is adopting the following fee structure for public records requests. Buncombe County Communications and Public Relations shall not charge any fee that exceeds the actual cost to the County in producing the record. "Actual cost" is limited to direct and chargeable costs related to the production of the public record and does not include costs that would have been incurred by the County if the request had not been made.

Fee Schedule

Communications and Public Relations shall deliver the records at no charge by email in Adobe PDF format, unless otherwise requested. A reasonable fee may be charged for drive/hard copies, postage, labor (for extraordinary large orders), and certified copies. Fees should be paid prior to delivery.

Adobe PDF No charge

Flash Drive \$3.95 (drive will be provided by this office)

Hard Copies BXW/Color .10/page

Certified Copies \$5 for first page/\$2 per each additional page

Postage Postage will be charged at rates set by the United States Postal Service

The public may inspect records at the Administration office, without asking for copies, by appointment only, during regular business hours.

Fees for Extensive Personnel Time and Use of Technology

Communications and Public Relations reserves the right (under NCGS 132-6.2b) to charge a service fee based on the actual cost incurred for extensive use of information technology resources or labor costs of personnel providing the services.

If the request is such as to require extensive use of information technology resources, or if producing the records in a medium requested, results in an excessive use of information technology resources, then the office may charge, in addition to any applicable copying fee, a special charge. The special charge will be reasonable and no greater than actual costs incurred. Extensive use of information technology resources is determined on a case-by-case basis. The PIO will provide an estimate of the costs for an extraordinary request prior to making the records available for inspection or release, in order to allow the requestor the option of either agreeing to pay the charge or revising the request to narrow its nature or scope. Multiple requests regarding a particular issue within a short period of time from the same individual or organization will be considered a single request for purposes of determining whether to charge under this section.

The actual cost of redacting legally privileged and/or confidential information may not be included in calculating this special charge. However, to the extent practicable, all employees involved in fulfilling a public records request shall maintain a reasonable approximation of the time spent on that task to the nearest half hour.

Any waiver of fees will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

Emergency Medical Services Ambulance Service Fees							
ALS2	\$810						
ALS Emergent	\$610						
BLS Emergent	\$510						
Mileage per Mile	\$10						
Treat, No Transport	\$375						
Oxygen use	\$10						



Buncombe County Emergency Medical Services Special Event Services



Buncombe County EMS is able to provide medical coverage for a variety of events and festivals in Asheville and Buncombe County.

ALS transport unit and 2 personnel	\$125 / hour
Medical Aid Station and 2 personnel	\$75 / hour
UTV with medical transport configuration and 2 personnel	\$75 / hour
EMS Coordinator (required for complex events)	\$50 / hour
Additional personnel per person	\$30 / hour

3 hour minimum

Buncombe County Health and Human Services-Department of Health – Sliding Fee Scales for FY20

For services that are eligible for Sliding Fee Scale payment, BCHHS-DH uses the current DHHS Federal Poverty Guidelines as published in the *Federal Register*. Fees may be subject to change during the fiscal year.

Sliding Fee Scale for Family Planning Services

F Persona		% of Clinic Fee Charged to Client, According to Economic Unit Size & Income																		
in Econ. Unit		0% Pay			28% Pay			40% Pay			68% Pay			00% Pay				100% Pay		
	0.		12,490	12,491		17,174	17,175	-(-(-)	21,858	21,859	- 167	26,541	26,542		31,224	31,225		Over		
2	0		16,910	16,911		23,251	23,252		29,593	29,594	+	35,934	35,935		42,274	42,275		Over		
3	0		21,330	21,331	*	29,329	29,330	-	37,328	37,329	-	45,326	45.327		53,324	53,325		Over		
4	0		25,750	25,751		35,408	35,407		45,083	45,064	+	54,719	54,720		64,374	64,375		Over		
5	0	-	30,170	30,171	+	41,484	41,485	+	52,798	52,799	-	84,111	64,112		75,424	75,425	+	Over		
6	0	-	34,590	34,591	-	47,581	47,582	-	60,533	60,534	-	73.504	73,505		86,474	86,475	-	Over		
7	0	-	39,010	39,011	-	53,639	53,640	-	68,268	68,269	-	82.896	82,897		97,524	97,525	-	Over		
8	0		43,430	43,431		59,716	59,717	-	76,003	76,004	-	92,289	92,290		108,574	108,575	-	Over		
9	0	5-	47,850	47,851	-	65,794	65,795	-	83,738	82,729	-	101,681	101,682	-	119,624	119,625	-	Over		
10	0	-	52,270	52,271		71.871	71,872		91,473	91,474		111,074	111,075		130,674	130,675		Over		
11	0	3-	56,690	58,691	-	77,949	77,950	-	99,208	99,209	1	120,466	120,487		141,724	141,725	-	Over		
12	0	-	61,110	61,111	+	84,026	84,027		106,943	106,944		129,858	129,880		152,774	152,775	-	Over		
13	0	-	65,530	85,531	-	90,104	90,105	-	114,678	114,679	-	139,251	139,252	-	163,824	163,825	-	Over		
14	0	-	69,950	89,951	-	96,181	96,182	1.2	122,413	122,414	-	148,644	148,645		174.874	174,875	-	Over		
15	0		74,370	74,371		102,258	102,268		130,148	130,149		158,036	158,037	-	185,924	185,925		Over		
11.7	5	100% FF		+100%	\$ 2137	SN FPL		+137.5% & <175% FPL +175% & <212.5% FPL						=212.5% 8 <250% PPL						
							Client's Eco	onomi	Unit Income	as % of Fed	ieral P	overty Level								

Sliding Fee Scale for Any Other Eligible Services

in Econ. Unit		% of Clinic Fee Charged to Patient, According to Economic Unit Size & Income																	
		8% Pay			28% Pay			40% Pay			68% Pay			80% Pay				100% Pay	
1	0	82	12,490	12,491	+:	15,613	15,614	1.4	18,735	18,736	- 57	21,858	21,859	-	24,879	24,980	- 12	Over	
2	0	-	16,910	16,911	4.	21,138	21,139	+	25,365	25,386	-	29,593	29,594	-	33,819	33,820	-	Over	
3	0	2.0	21,330	21,331	-	26,663	26,664		31,995	31,996	-	37,328	37,329		42,659	42,660	-	Over	
4	0.	-	25,750	25,751	-	32,188	32,189	-	38,625	38,626		45,063	45,064		51,499	51,500	-	Over	
5	0	-	30,170	30,171	-	37,713	37,714	-	45,255	45,256	-	52,798	52,799	-	60,339	60,340	-	Over	
6	0	5-	34,590	34,591	-	43,238	43,239	14	51,885	51,886	-	60,533	60,534	-	69,179	69,180	-	Over	
7	0	-	39,010	39,011	-	48.763	48,764	12	58,515	58,516	-	68,268	68,299	-	78,019	78,020		Ove	
8	0	5-6	43,430	43,431	+	54,288	54,289	+	65,145	85,146	-	76,003	76,004	-	86,859	86,860	-	Over	
9	0	34	47,850	47,851	+	59,813	59,814	-	71,775	71,778	-	83,738	83,739		95,699	95,700	-	Over	
10	0	-	52,270	52,271	-	65,338	65,339	+	78,405	78,496	= -	91,473	91,474		104,539	104,540	-	Over	
11	0	-	56,690	56,691	-	70,863	70,864	12	85,035	85,036	-	99,208	99,209		113,379	113,380	-	Over	
12	0	-	61,110	61,111	-	75,388	76,389		91,665	91,666		106,943	106,544		122,219	122,220	-	Ove	
13	0		56,530	56,531		70.663	70,664	-	84,795	84,796	-	98,928	98,929	4	113,059	113,060		Over	
14	0		69,950	69,951	-	87,438	87,438		104,925	104,926	-	122,413	122,414		139,899	139,900		Over	
15	0	-	74,370	74,371	42	92,963	92,964		111.555	111,556	-	130,148	130,149		148,739	145,740	-	Over	
	±100% FPL >100% & ±125% FPL				% FPL	×129% & ≤150% FPL			>150% & £175% FPL e as % of Federal Poverty Level			+175% & +200% FPL ±200% FPL				PL.			

Guidelines for Determining Eligibility for Sliding Fee Scale

How does the Sliding Fee Scale work?

- Clients must show proof of income and family size.
- Staff will use this information to determine what percent of fees a client must pay, based on the sliding fee scale (above).
- If income cannot be confirmed at the time of screening, or if a client declines to provide information to verify employment, the charge for services will be at 100% pay.
- If proof of income is received at a later date, retroactive adjustments are limited to charges within the past 30 days.
- If clients report false information, they will no longer be allowed to use the sliding scale, except for Family Planning service fees.
- Eligibility for reduced fees will be re-checked:
 - Anytime the client's income and household size changes, and/or once every 12 months.
- A Clinical Services Nurse Supervisor or Practice Manager may make exceptions to the fee policies for those who are unable, for good cause, to pay for family planning services. If this situation

- occurs, documentation of the process is required.
- Clients are not denied services or subjected to variation in quality of services because of the inability to pay.
- Clients at or below 100% of the Federal Poverty Level are not charged for Family Planning services.
- Income reported for Family Planning financial eligibility screening can be obtained from other programs offered in the agency.

Which BCHHS-DH services offer a Sliding Fee Scale*?

• Family Planning services, HIV Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis services and post-exposure rabies treatment.

*There may be conditions on when the sliding fee scale applies (see sections above).

When does the Sliding Fee Scale discount NOT apply?

- For insurance co-payments
- For certain service charges, including:
 - o Pharmaceutical charges for Foreign Travel medications
 - Environmental Health services
 - o **Immunization** services, except post exposure rabies injections
 - o **Refugee** services
 - Medical Records copies
 - Certain other "Miscellaneous" services

How often is a client screened for Sliding Fee Scale eligibility?

We review financial information on clients to see if they are eligible for reduced fees on the BCHHS-DH Sliding Fee Scale (tables on page 16). The Economic Unit is the method of income collection used to determine financial eligibility for patient fees. We do financial screening:

- on all new clients;
- when clients report that family size and/or income has changed;
- if it has been **1 year** or more since they were last screened.

Who is considered a member of the "family" for determining eligibility?

Definition of Family Size/Household and Countable Gross Income

- 1. **Family**: A family of two or more is defined as a group of persons related by birth, marriage, adoption, or a defined dependent relationship, who live together in a household. Persons are considered members of a "family" when their production of income and consumption of goods are related.
 - A client with no income must be considered part of the larger family unit that is providing support to the client.
 - Groups of persons living in the same house with other people may be considered a separate family unit. For example, if two sisters and their children live in the same house and both work and support their own children, they would be considered two separate households.
- 2. **Dependent Status**: Dependent household members are defined as those persons for whom the head of household:
 - has a legal responsibility to support, or
 - has voluntarily extended support

These relationships are usually defined as legal adoptions and guardianships. Guardianship status must be supported by court documents defining the guardian relationship/responsibility.

Exceptions:

- A foster child assigned by DSS shall always be considered a family of one.
- Teens and others requesting confidential Family Planning Services will have their income assessed as a family of one.
- 3. **Family/Household Income:** Dollar amounts represent gross monthly income, the total cash receipts before taxes, from all sources. This is the total of all household income from each "counted" family member.
- 4. **Income Sources**: All income from full or part time employment, produced by all dependents, must be declared as part of the household income. Income sources include:
 - Salaries and wages
 - Earnings from self-employment (deduct business expenses, except depreciation)
 - Interest income
 - All investment and rental income
 - Public assistance
 - Unemployment benefits
 - Worker's compensation
 - Military allotments
 - Social Security benefits
 - VA benefits
 - Retirement and pension pay
 - Insurance or annuity plans
 - Gaming proceeds and any other income not represented here that contributes to the household consumption of goods. This list is not all-inclusive.
- 5. **Income Verification:** We require income verification before a client can be eligible for a sliding scale discount. Any **one** of the following is acceptable:
 - Current pay stubs
 - Signed note from employer that shows client's income before taxes are taken out
 - W-2 Forms
 - Unemployment letter
 - Award letter from Social Security Office, VA, or Railroad Retirement Board
 - 1099's received from IRS
 - Paper from the IRS that shows client did not file taxes
 - Self-employed clients may bring accounting records or income tax return for the most recent calendar year. (Entire tax return must be provided in order to allow deductions for business expenses.)

Service Fees

Service Fees are subject to change throughout the year. We are happy to speak with you by phone or in person to tell you what a service costs, answer questions about our fees, and provide fee documentation on request. To speak with the Accounting Department, call 828-250-5218.

Charge

#Pgs

Medical Records Copy Charges

The BCHHS-DH charges for Medical Record and Environmental Health Record copies are within the limits set by North Carolina state law (GS §90-411).

Copying charges are:

- \$.75 per page for up to 25 pages;
- \$.50 per page for pages 26 through 100;
- \$.25 for each page thereafter.

The table at right shows the specific charge from 1 to 150 pages.

For copy requests greater than 150 pages, the charge is \$68.75 plus an additional \$.25 for each page over 150.

4	Φ	0.75
1	\$	0.75
2	\$	1.50
3	\$	2.25
4	\$	3.00
5	\$	3.75
6	\$	4.50
7	\$	5.25
8	\$	6.00
9	\$	6.75
10	\$	7.50
11	\$	8.25
11	φ	9.00
12 13	\$	
13	\$	9.75
14	\$	10.50
15	\$	11.25
16	\$	12.00
17	\$	12.75
18	\$	13.50
19	\$	14.25
20	\$	15.00
21	\$	15.00 15.75
22	\$	16.50
23	\$	17.25
24	\$	18.00
25	\$	18.75
26	\$	19.25
27	\$	19.75
28	\$	20.25
29	\$	20.25
30	\$	20.75 21.25
31	\$	21.75
	\$	22.25
32 33	φ	22.75
33	\$	22.75
34	\$	23.25
35	\$	23.75
36	\$	24.25
37	\$	24.75
38	\$	25.25
39	\$	25.75
40	\$	26.25
41	\$	26.75
42	\$	27.25
43	\$	27.75
44	\$	28.25
45	\$	28.75
46	\$	29.25
47	\$	29.75
48	\$	30.25
49	\$	30.75
50	\$	31.25

#Pgs	Charge	
51	\$	31.75
52	\$	32.25
53	\$	32.75
54	\$	33.25
55	\$	33.75
56	\$	34.25
57	\$	34.75
58	\$	35.25
59	\$	35.75
60	\$	36.25
61	\$	36.75
62	\$	37.25
63	\$	37.75
64	\$	38.25
65	\$	38.25 38.75
66	\$	39.25
67	\$	39.75
68	\$	40.25
69	\$	40.75
70	\$	41.25
71	\$	41.75
72	\$	42.25
73	\$	42.75
74	\$	43.25
74 75	\$	43.75
76	\$	44.25
77	\$	44.75
78	\$	45.25
79	\$	45.25
80		45.75 46.25
	\$	
81 82	\$	46.75 47.25
	\$	
83	\$	47.75
84	\$	48.25
85	\$	48.75
86	\$	49.25
87	\$	49.75
88	\$	50.25
89	\$	50.75
90	\$	51.25 51.75
91	\$	51.75
92	\$	52.25
93	\$	52.75
94	\$	53.25
95	\$	53.75
96	\$	54.25
97	\$	54.75
98	\$	55.25
99	\$	55.75
100	\$	56.25

#Pgs	С	harge
101	\$	56.50
102	\$	56.75
103	\$	57.00 57.25 57.50
104	\$	57.25
105	\$	57.50
106	\$	57.75
107	\$ \$ \$	58.00
108	\$	58.25
109	\$	58.50
110	\$	58.75
111	\$ \$ \$	59.00
112	\$	59.25
113	\$	59.50
114 115	\$	59.75 60.00
115	\$	60.00
116	\$	60.25
117	\$ \$ \$ \$	60.50
118	\$	60.75
118 119	\$ \$	61.00
120	\$	61.25
121	\$	61.50
122	\$ \$ \$	61.75
123	\$	62.00
123 124	\$	62.25
125	\$ \$	62.50
126	\$	62.75
127	\$	63.00
128	\$ \$ \$	63.25
129	\$	63.50
130	\$	63.50 63.75
131	\$	64.00
132	\$	64.25
133	\$ \$ \$	64.50
134	\$	64.75
135		65.00
136	\$	65.25
137	\$ \$ \$	65.25 65.50
138	\$	65.75
139	\$	66.00
140	\$	66.25
141	\$	66.50
142	\$	66.75
143	\$	67.00
144	\$	67.25
145	\$	67.50
146	\$	67.75
147	\$	68.00
148	\$	68.25
149	\$	68.50
150	\$	68.75
		.

Program	Description	Notes		FY20 harge
Disease Control:	TB Waiver		\$	12.00
Environmental Health:	Improvement Permit - residential, commercial & industrial	No Slide		
Not eligible	Improvement Permit (First 500 Gallons)	No Slide	\$	150.00
for sliding scale.	For each additional 500 gal (round to nearest 500 gal), add:	No Slide	\$	225.00
	Improvement Permit revision	No Slide	\$	150.00
	Authorization to Construct (w/o existing improvement permit) includes operation permit	No Slide	\$	450.00
	Authorization to Construct - residential, commercial & industrial (w/ existing improvement permit) includes operation permit	No Slide	\$	300.00
	Authorization to Construct Revision/Expansion	No Slide	\$	150.00
	Construction Authorization, Improvement & Operation Permits-commercial & industrial			
	First 500 gallons		\$	450.00
	For each additional 500 gal (round to nearest 500 gal), add:		\$	225.00
	Septic system repair	No Slide	\$	75.00
	Existing System Inspection	No Slide	\$	75.00
	Bacterial Analysis Water Sample of Well	No Slide	\$	50.00
	Bacterial + Chemical Analysis Site Visit	No Slide	\$	75.00
	Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Water Testing			As
	Fee = Cost of test kit, fee to process + any necessary shipping	No Slide	1	Noted
	Water Sample - no site visit	No Slide	\$	25.00
	Well Permit Fee	No Slide	\$	300.00
	Public Swimming Pool Permit, seasonal	No Slide	\$	150.00
	Public Swimming Pool Permit, annual	No Slide	\$	200.00
	Additional Pools or Spas on premises, each	No Slide	\$	50.00
	Pool Plan Review / per water feature	No Slide	\$	200.00
	Tattoo Parlor Permit, annual	No Slide	\$	250.00
	Serve Safe Food Certification classes	No Slide	\$	200.00
	In Service Day Care class	No Slide	\$	40.00
	Re-Visit Fee (Septic, wells, and swimming pools)	No Slide	\$	50.00
	Food Service Plan Review (new)	No Slide	\$	200.00
	Food Service Plan Review (existing greater than 500 sq ft)	No Slide	\$	125.00
	Plan Review Renovation/Addition (less than 500 sq. ft)	No Slide	\$	75.00
	Mobile Food Unit Plan Review	No Slide	\$	100.00
	Limited Food Stands	No Slide	\$	75.00
	Temporary Tattoo Permit or Guest Tattoo Artist Permit	No Slide	\$	100.00
	Temporary Food Establishment Permit	No Slide	\$	75.00

Program	Description	Notes	FY20
-	·		Charge
Refugee:	Change of Status Paperwork		\$ 30.0
Immunizations:	Diphtheria, Tetanus, and Pertussis Vaccine (DTaP)		\$ 50.0
	DTaP-Hepatitis B-Inactivated Poliovirus Vaccine		\$ 99.0
	DTaP-Haemophilus influenzae type B-Inactivated Poliovirus		\$ 113.0
Notes:	DTaP-IPV Vaccine		\$ 72.0
 Certain immunizations 	Haemophilus influenzae type B (Hib) Vaccine (ActHIB)		\$ 37.0
may be available for free	Haemophilus influenzae type B (Hib) Vaccine (PedvaxHIB)		\$ 48.0
for clients who meet	Hepatitis A Vaccine, adult		\$ 92.0
specific criteria. Please	Hepatitis A Vaccine, pediatric		\$ 55.0
call for more information.	Hepatitis A and Hepatitis B Vaccine, adult		\$ 124.0
	Hepatitis B Vaccine, adult (3 shot series)		\$ 81.0
All prices are subject	Hepatitis B Vaccine, adult (2 shot series)		\$ 140.0
to change without notice.	Hepatitis B Vaccine, pediatric		\$ 44.0
	Human Papillomavirus Vaccine, HPV9		\$ 244.0
Vaccine prices include	Influenza Quadrivalent Vaccine, inactivated, pediatric (6-35 months old)		\$ 40.0
\$21 administrative fee.	Influenza Quadrivalent Vaccine, inactivated (6 months of age or older)		\$ 40.0
	Influenza Trivalent High-Dose Vaccine, inactivated (65 years of age & older)		\$ 69.0
	Influenza Quadrivalent Vaccine, live (FluMist)		\$ 42.0
	Influenza Trivalent Vaccine, inactivated, egg-free (18 years of age & older)		\$ 65.0
	Japanese Encephalitis Virus Vaccine		\$ 323.0
	Measles, Mumps, and Rubella Virus Vaccine		\$ 96.0
	Measles, Mumps, Rubella, and Varicella Virus Vaccine		\$ 239.0
	Meningococcal Group B Vaccine		\$ 188.0
	Meningococcal Polysaccharide Conjugate Vaccine		\$ 140.0
	Pneumococcal 23-Valent Polysaccharide Vaccine (PPSV23)		\$ 125.0
	Pneumococcal 13-Valent Conjugate Vaccine (PCV13)		\$ 221.0
	Poliovirus Vaccine. inactivated		\$ 54.0
	Rabies Vaccine for pre- and post-exposure prophylaxis		\$ 305.0
	Rotavirus Vaccine		\$ 106.0
	Tetanus and Diphtheria Toxoids		\$ 54.0
	Tetanus, Diphtheria, and Pertussis Vaccine		\$ 65.0
	Typhoid VI Polysaccharide Vaccine		\$ 101.0
	,,		
	Varicella (chickenpox) Virus Vaccine		\$ 154.0
	Yellow Fever Vaccine		\$ 182.0
	Zoster Vaccine, live		\$ 241.0
	Zoster Vaccine, recombinant		\$ 166.0
	Foreign Travel Prescription Fee (per prescription)		\$ 10.0
	Foreign Travel Prescription Rewrite Fee (per prescription)		\$ 10.0
	International Certificate of Vaccination (WHO card) Replacement Fee		\$ 10.0
	Lifetime Immunization Card Replacement Fee		\$ 5.0

Program	Description	Notes	FY20 Charge
Laboratory:	Basic Metabolic Panel		\$ 9.50
	Cervical Cancer Screening (Pap test +/- HPV testing)		\$ 48.00
	Fingerstick		\$ 12.00
	Glucose Blood Test		\$ 12.00
	Gonorrhea Culture		\$ 15.00
	Hemoglobin A1c Test		\$ 13.00
	RPR Titer Quantitative		\$ 20.00
	T-SPOT (blood test for tuberculosis)		\$ 80.00
	Tuberculosis (TB) Skin Test (PPD)		\$ 27.00
	Urethral Gram Stain		\$ 20.00
	Urine Pregnancy Test		\$ 15.00
	Venipuncture		\$ 10.00
	Wet Prep		\$ 21.00

Program	Description	Notes	F	Y20
rrogram	Description	totes	Cł	arge
	Microstructure Protect Lists 40 of the	20004	Φ.	05.00
Family Planning: Office Visit -	'	99201	\$	65.00
	' '	99202	\$	97.00
Charges Based on	'	99203	\$	160.00
Levels of Service		99204	\$	225.00
There may be other	' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	99205	\$	251.00
charges, such as	,	99211	\$	48.00
lab fees, medications.		99212	\$	80.00
		99213	\$	113.00
	'	99214	\$	150.00
	Established patient complex visit 40 minutes	99215	\$	185.00
	New patient preventive visit: Age 12 - 17	T	\$	169.00
	New patient preventive visit: Age 18 - 39		\$	176.00
	New patient preventive visit: Age 40 - 64		\$	199.00
	New patient preventive visit: Age 65+		\$	215.00
	Established patient preventive visit: Age 12 - 17		\$	146.00
	Established patient preventive visit: Age 18 - 39		\$	142.00
	Established patient preventive visit: Age 40 - 64		\$	158.00
	Established patient preventive visit: Age 65+		\$	175.00
IUDs ending with 'U'	Birth Control Pills pe	er pack	\$0.8	4 - \$2.73
340B pricing for	Depo-Provera (intramuscular)	paon	\$	0.01
uninsured and	Depo-Provera (subcutaneous)		\$	0.01
underinsured	Diaphragm		\$	70.80
	Diaphragm fitting fee	-	\$	60.00
	ella emergency contraceptive pill		\$	8.95
	Genital Wart Initial Treatment		\$	-
		treatment	\$	10.00
	IUD - Paragard		\$	830.00
	IUD - Paragard - U	-	\$	246.95
	IUD - Liletta		\$	710.00
	IUD - Liletta - U		\$	47.26
	IUD - Skyla		\$	800.00
	IUD - Skyla - U		\$	249.00
	IUD - Kyleena		\$	890.00
	IUD - Kyleena - U		\$	249.00
	IUD Insertion		\$	150.00
	IUD Removal		\$	98.00
	Nexplanon		\$	415.01
	Nexplanon Insertion		\$	102.00
	Nexplanon Removal		\$	118.00
	Nexplanon Removal and Insertion		\$	183.00
	'	er ring	э \$	4.64
	ριναναιτιία	51 IIIIY	φ	4.04

ID Bureau Fees FY20 (cash only)*			
Civilian/Public Fingerprint Services (5 cards maximum)	\$10.00		
Civilian/Public Fingerprint Services (each additional card)	\$ 1.00		
Criminal Record Check (Local Only)	\$ 5.00		
Concealed Handgun Permit (New)*	\$90.00		
Concealed Handgun Permit (Renewal)*	\$75.00		
Concealed Handgun Permit (Retired NC LEO)*	\$40.00		
Pistol Purchase Permit*	\$ 5.00		

^{*}Online gun permit applications will be charged a Vendor convenience fee + tax

The County does not profit from these fees but rather offers the service as a convenience to the public.

Library Billing Rates

Patron Charges

Overdue Fine Rate (Books/Audiobooks/Music): \$.25/day

Overdue Fine Rate (DVDs): \$1.00/day Collection Agency Fee: \$15.00

ILL Charge: \$5.00 Replacement Card: \$3.00

Out of County 1-year Card Purchase: \$20.00

Printouts/Copies: \$.25/page

Room Rental Rates for Pack Memorial:

Activity Room:

Non-profit rate: \$10 for two hours For profit rate: \$50 for two hours

Lord Auditorium:

Non-profit rate: \$20 for two hours For profit rate: \$75 for two hours

Computer Lab:

Non-profit rate: \$50 for two hours For profit rate: \$100 for two hours Room Rental Rates for Branches: Non-profit rate: \$10 for three hours For profit rate: \$50 for three hours

When charging patron, these amounts should be used.				
Audio Book Bag	2.00		Audiobook Disc Replacement	10.00
Audio – CD Single Disc Case	2.00		Item Barcode	1.00
CD Multi Disc Case	7.00		Unrepairable	See List↓
Video - DVD Single Disc Case	2.00		Repairs (in-house): amount determined	3.00 +/-
DVD Multi Disc Case	7.00		by staff depending on severity of damage	

Replacement Cost /Unrepairable: These at items Marked Lost. The actual amount charge bibliographic record.			
Adult NEW Fiction (new book shelves)	30.00	Juvenile Fiction	20.00
Adult Fiction (regular fiction shelves)	25.00	Juvenile Non-Fiction/ Biography	25.00
Adult Large Print	30.00	Juvenile Reference	30.00
Adult Non-Fiction/Biography	30.00	Juvenile Easy	20.00
Adult Reference	50.00	Juvenile Easy Reader	20.00
Adult Paperback	10.00	Juvenile Paperback/Board Book	7.00
Professional Collection	30.00	Juvenile Easy Paperback	7.00
Oversize	100.00	Juvenile Parent-Teacher	30.00
ILL	75.00	Juvenile Story	20.00
Adult Spoken (Audiobook)	35.00	Juvenile Spoken (Audiobook)	35.00
Adult Music	20.00	Juvenile Music	20.00
Adult Language CD	35.00	Juvenile Book-CD/Cass. (bagged)	35.00
Adult Video/DVD	30.00	Juvenile Video	30.00
		Juvenile Newbery	20.00
Young Adult Fiction	25.00	Juvenile Caldecott	20.00
Young Adult Non-Fiction	30.00	Juvenile Kit	25.00
Young Adult Paperback	10.00	Juvenile Toy	20.00

Buncombe County Recreation Services



Josh O'Conner, AICP, CZO, CNUa, CFM

Manager

Buncombe County Recreation Services Facility Use and Fee Regulations Form

- 1. Buncombe County sponsored events and programs have priority use over private individuals or groups. All other facility rentals will be granted on a first come first serve basis.
- 2. All Buncombe County Parks are NO SMOKING facilities.
- 3. No items may be sold at any Buncombe County Recreation Services (BCRS) facility without a contract with BCRS.
- 4. All events must be reserved through the BCRS office. All events not cleared through this office will not be acknowledged and any conflicting event cleared through the BCRS office will receive priority.
- 5. Events over 50 persons in size shall be required to provide proof of insurance. The BCRS Director has the ability to waive the requirement based on evidence demonstrating a low risk of liability to the County and with the consent of the County's Risk Manager.
- 6. In order for a facility to be reserved, a *Facility Use Application* must be completed and filed with the BCRS office prior to the facility use date.
- 7. The total usage fee must be paid at the time the application is filed. Failure to do so will result in a null application. In the event of a cancellation, a refund of 75% of the total cost will be refunded for cancellations made at least 30 days prior to the date of usage. No refund will be issued for events cancelled less than 30 days prior to the scheduled event.
- 8. Full refunds will be issued at the discretion of BCRS for events cancelled or postponed due to inclement weather. BCRS reserves the right to refuse a refund if it is determined that weather did NOT play a significant role in the cancellation or postponement.
- 9. BCRS has no storage area for equipment and is not responsible for any theft or damage to personal equipment and belongings at any County facility. Do not leave equipment, personal items, picnic supplies, etc. unattended.
- 10. Any party, person, organization, group or assemblage of persons using any facility in a manner contrary to or violating any of the rules and regulations of the County, State, Federal or other governmental authority or terms of the contract shall, at the option of BCRS become banned from any future or immediate use thereof and any permit issued or agreement made for such shall forthwith, at the option of BCRS, be cancelled, null and void. No refund will be issued.

- 11. No park apparatus may be removed or displaced by the Lessee without permission from and under the supervision of the BCRS Director or her designated representative. Any apparatus so removed or displaced must be replaced to the satisfaction of the BCRS Director by the Lessee before departing from the property.
- 12. Utilities will not be furnished by BCRS.
- 13. BCRS requires a 10% percentage of registration fees, ticket sales and/or parking fees charged at any event.
- 14. Organizations leasing the facilities are responsible for the adequate cleanup of the facility. Organizations are also responsible for any damage that occurs because of direct or indirect usage of the facility.
- 15. It is understood and agreed that the County of Buncombe is free of liability for personal injury or property damage claims that may arise or occur during the schedule use of the facility by lessee and that no cause of action shall accrue to organization, its users, participants, guests or spectators for injuries or property damage of any kind whatsoever arising from use of the facility by lessee organization. Applicant agrees to hold Buncombe County, its agents and employees harmless from all such claims for personal injury or property damage.

Buncombe County Recreation Services offers the following facilities for rental:

Class 1 – Government/Nonprofit/School

Class 2 - Private/For Profit

Facility	Class 1	Class 2
Cane Creek Soccer Fields	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
Karpen Soccer Field	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
North Buncombe Soccer Field	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
Lake Julian Disc Golf	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
BC Sports Park Disc Golf	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
BC Sports Park Volley Ball Court	\$25/hr (two hr min.)	\$35/hr (two hr min.)
BC Multipurpose Field	\$25/hr	\$35/hr
River Park	\$400 (requires manger	\$600 (requires
	approval)	manager approval)

In addition, the Buncombe County Sports Park offers 7 sanctioned soccer fields for rental when not in use by Asheville Buncombe Youth Soccer Association.

Facility	Class 1	Class 2
Youth Field Rental	\$30/hr (two hr. min)	\$40/hr (two hr. min)
Adult Field Rental	\$40/hr (two hr. min)	\$50/hr (two hr. min)
Park Rental	\$2500/day	\$3500/day
(with field use & restrooms)		
Park Rental (without field use)	\$500/day or \$100/hr	\$600/day or \$120/hr
Park Rental	\$400/day or \$75/hr	\$500/day or \$100/hr
(without field use & restrooms)		

^{*} The Recreation Services Manager reserves the right to allow for in-kind exchanges from non-profit partners in lieu of fees. Such exchanges must be approved in advance in writing.

Buncombe County Recreation Services				
Fee Schedule				
Lake Julian Park				
Fishing	Rate			
Daily Fishing Permit	\$4.00			
*Senior Daily Fishing Permit 65+	\$3.00			
Annual Fishing Permit	\$25.00			
*Senior Annual Fishing Permit 65+	\$10.00			
Senior Lifetime Fishing Permit 70+	\$10.00			
Boating				
Paddle Boats	\$8/ 1/2 hr or \$12/hr			
Jon Boats	\$15/4 hrs or \$25/all day			
Daily Boat Launch Permit	\$8.00			
Annual Boat Launch Permit	\$50.00			
Picnic Shelters				
Large Shelters	\$100.00			
Small Shelters	\$75.00			
Alcohol Permit	\$75.00			
Boat Storage				
Sailboat	\$400.00			
Canoe/Kayak	\$200.00			
Wetslip	\$125.00			
Locker	\$50.00			
Buncombe County Sports Park				
Picnic Shelter	\$75.00			
Buncombe County Outdoor Pools				
Open Swim	\$3/person			
10 Visit Pass	\$25.00			
20 Vist Pass	\$50.00			
Swim Lessons (4 day session)	\$30.00			
Outdoor Pools operated by Swim	Club Management Co.			

BUNCOMBE COUNTY PERMITS & INSPECTIONS PERMIT FEES

Building Permits includes fees for all trade permits (Building, Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing); Building Permit fees shall be collected at the time of the permit application and plan submittal. For commercial plans submitted prior to the permit application reference Section II (b) for applicable review fees.

I. Residential Permit and Inspection Fees:

a) New Single Family Dwellings, Townhomes, Duplexes & Garage Apartments, Moved Homes (attached garages, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical included).

Up to 1,500 sq. ft. \$500.00

1,501 sq. ft. and above \$500.00 + .30/additional sq. ft. over 1,500 heated sq. ft.

b) Residential Additions

Up to 1500 sq. ft. Refer above to (a)

1501 sq. ft. and above Refer above to (a)

c) Residential Renovations, Remodels (no changes to exterior walls)

(electrical, plumbing, and mechanical included)

Up to 1500 sq. ft. \$325.00

1501 sq. ft. and above \$325.00 + .30/additional per sq. ft.

d) Manufactured Homes (HUD approved)

(electrical, plumbing and mechanical included included)

Single-Wide Units \$275.00 Multi-Sectional Units \$350.00

Homes placed on full basements \$100.00 additional fee (Decks included if submitted at time of application and part of the approved plans)

Manufactured Homes (HUD approved) located in R1, R2, BVD zoning

Multi-Sectional Units \$400.00

Homes places on full basements \$100.00 additional fee (Decks included if submitted at time of application and part of the approved plans)

e) Modular Homes

(electrical, plumbing, and mechanical included)

Single Story \$350.00
Greater than One Story \$475.00
Attached Garage or Carport (if part of modular package) \$80.00 per trade reference f)

(Decks included if submitted at time of application and part of the approved plans)

f) Residential Accessory Building (Detached/Attached Garage, Carport, Storage Building, Pump House)

Garage, Carport, Storage Building, Pump House)

1-400 sq. ft. \$100.00 + \$80.00 additional per trade 401 sq. ft. and above \$225.00 + \$80.00 additional per trade

g) Residential Re-roofing \$80.00

h) Residential Decks

Covered or Screened-in \$150.00

i) Sun rooms \$150.00 + \$80.00 additional per trade

j)	1 to 2 Family Residential Electrical, Mechanical & Plumbing Trade Permits	\$80.00 per trade
k)	Demolition Permit (Residential & Commercial) (Contact WNC Air Pollution Agency)	(828) 250-6777
1)	Homeowner Recovery Fund as per GS 87-1	\$10.00
m)	RE-INSPECTION 1 free re-inspection per trade (excluding trade permits)	\$80.00 (must be paid before next inspection is requested)
n)	Failure to post approved permit and/or plans on job site	\$150.00
o)	Residential Permit Renewal	50% of Original Permit Fee (One Time Only – after issuance of permit with inspection)
p)	Working without Permit	Double permit fees
q)	Foundation Only Permit	\$200.00 in addition to applicable permit fees
r)	Solar Panels (attached to structure or ground mounted)	\$150.00
s)	Amendment to plans once issued	based on a) or b) or c) + \$80.00 amendment fee
t)	EXPEDITE SERVICE FEE (for special processing, special inspections or specific time inspections) (This service is based on staff availability)	\$100.00 hour/per staff member, with a minimum of \$200.00 (2hours)
u)	Re-stamp of plans	\$80.00
v)	Approval of plans without permit issuance	\$150.00
w)	Retaining wall not part of foundation	\$150.00
x)	Swimming Pools	\$150.00
y)	Minimum Residential Fee (if not listed)	\$80.00
z)	Copies	.25¢ per copy

Residential trade permits for boiler replacement/repairs will be charged an additional fee of \$25.00 for WNC Regional Air Quality Asbestos Removal/Site evaluation

II. Non-Residential/Commercial Permits and Inspections Fees:

a) *Fee based on Project Cost PER Applicable Trade

\$ Cost	<u>Fee</u>	\$ Cost	<u>Fee</u>
0-5000	\$100.00	275,001 - 350,000	\$3,400.00
5001 - 10,000	\$125.00	350,001 - 425,000	\$4,000.00
10,001 - 15,000	\$200.00	425,001 - 500,000	\$4,500.00
15,001 - 25,000	\$350.00	500,001 - 625,000	\$5,200.00
25,001 - 50,000	\$600.00	625,001 - 750,000	\$6,200.00
50,001 - 75,000	\$1,000.00	750,001 - 875,000	\$7,200.00
75,001 - 100,000	\$1,500.00	875,001 - 1,000,000	\$10,000.00
100,001 - 150,000	\$1,800.00	Cost over \$1,000,000	\$10,000.00 plus .15% (.0015)
150,000 - 200,000	\$2,400.00	of each million dollars or port	ion thereof.
200,001 - 275,000	\$3,000.00		

b) Plan Review Fee (based on construction cost):

\$ Cost	<u>Fee</u>	\$ Cost	<u>Fee</u>
\$0 - \$10,000	\$100.00	\$100,001 - \$250,000	\$300.00
\$10,001 - \$15,000	\$125.00	\$250,001 - \$500,000	\$500.00
\$15,001 - \$25,000	\$150.00	\$500,001 - \$1,000,000	\$750.00
\$25,001 - \$50,000	\$175.00	> \$1,000,000	\$1,500.00
\$50,001 - \$100,000	\$200.00		

c) Multi-Family Dwelling (Apartments & Condominiums) \$350.00 per Residential Unit

(in addition to Shell Cost per Sections "II a) & b)")

d) Modular Office/Classroom \$400.00 + II b)

e) Non-Residential Renewal 50% of original permit fee (One Time Only) after issuance of

permit with inspection (excluding review fee)

f) Signs/Retaining walls Reference Sections II a) & b)

g) Day Care Centers or ABC License Inspections Day Care or ABC License Inspections shall be charged a flat

rate of \$80.00 per trade

h) EXPEDITE SERVICE FEE (for special processing, \$100.00 hour/per staff member, with a minimum of

special inspections or specific time inspections) \$200.00 (2hours) (This service is based on staff availability)

i) Annual Maintenance Permits \$100.00 annual

j) Foundation Only Permit \$200.00 in addition to applicable permit fees

k) Commercial trade permits \$100.00 per trade (minimum)

m) Copies .25 per copy

III. Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (TCO) & Temporary Utilities Fees:

(FEES WILL BE DOUBLED when not renewed prior to expiration date. Utilities to the building WILL BE Disconnected within 48 hours of the expiration of the TCO or Temp Utilities).

Commercial Permits:

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$300.00 (for first 30 days) & Temporary Utilities \$150.00 (per 30 day increments

(renewal before expiration)

Residential Permits:

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy \$100.00 (for first 30 days) & Temporary Utilities \$75.00 (per 30 day increments

(renewal before expiration)

IV. Refunds for Residential & Commercial Permits:

- A. Minimum \$80 administrative fee for processing of building permit refunds.
- B. Refunds will be provided on Residential Permits with no inspections, provided all original paperwork is returned to the Permits & Inspections Department, minus an \$80.00 administrative fee and an \$80.00 plan review fee (\$40.00 administrative fee charged on residential stand-alone permits).
- C. Refunds for active Commercial Permits with no inspections will be charged the plan review fee in addition to the \$80.00 administrative fee. (\$80.00 administrative fee on commercial & multi-family stand-alone permits).
- D. No refunds will be issued six months or more after the permit is issued, without activation of permit. (Activation is defined as work commencing on the project within 6 months of permit issuance).
- E. Change of Contractor after issuance of permit and inspections \$80.00 per contractor and a completed Change of Contractor form.
- F. Amendments to Commercial Plans is based on value plus a minimum \$100.00 review fee
- G. Homeowner Recovery Fund Fee (\$10) is non-refundable.



Buncombe County Government

Planning and Development 46 Valley Street Asheville, NC 28801

Nathan L. Pennington, CFM Planning Director

Telephone (828) 250-4830 Fax (828) 250-6086

Fee Schedule

A J.,14	Tratal	hlichm	and T	icenses:
Δa	HCISI	muchm	eni i.	MANCAC.

Business License	\$1,000.00
Entertainer License	\$1,000.00

Certification of Compliance:

Zoning

Single-Family (attached and detached) and duplex units	\$ 50.00 per unit
Residential Addition/Accessory	\$ 25.00
Commercial/Office/Industrial Development	
Sign, Addition, or Accessory/Structure less than 10,000	SF \$125.00
10,000 SF to Less Than 50,000 SF	\$300.00
50,000 SF to 100,000 SF	\$450.00
More Than 100,000 SF	\$600.00
Multi-Family Development (per building shell)	
3 to 10 Units per Building	\$200.00
11 to 20 Units per Building	\$300.00
More Than 20 Units per Building	\$400.00
Steep Slope/High Elevation or Protected Ridge Overlay a	dditional \$ 50.00
Beaverdam Zoning District Review a	additional \$ 50.00

Subdivision

Hillside Development Individual Lot Plan Review	additional \$ 50.00
Exempt Subdivision within Steep Slope/	
High Elevation Overlay or Protected Ridge Overlay	\$ 50.00

Retaining Wall

Single Family Residential Wall	\$ 50.00
Multi Family, Commercial, Office, or Industrial	\$125.00

Water Supply Watershed (If Inspection Required)

Single Family Residential	\$ 50.00
Multi Family, Commercial, Office, or Industrial	\$ 100.00

Re-inspection or re-review of plans due to failure or inadequacy

Hillside Lot, Retaining Wall, or Zoning \$ 25.00

Copies:

Black & White, letter or legal size	\$ 0.25/page
Color, letter or legal size	\$ 0.35/page
Black & White, plotted	\$15.00/page
Color, plotted	\$15.00/page

Erosion & Sedimentation Control*:

Lots in Subdivisions Subject to Sec. 70-68, Hillside	\$400.00
	for 0.25 to <1 acre

\$525.00/acre, prorated** All Properties, One Acre or Greater Disturbance

Floodplain Development:

Residential Development

Utility Change-Out on Existing Structure	\$ 25.00
Single Family Residential Manufactured Home	\$150.00
Single Family Residential Stick Built or Modular	\$250.00
Duplex	\$350.00
Other Single Family Residential Development (Fill, Non-habitable Buildings, Infrastructure)	\$100.00
Lateral Addition to Existing Building	\$150.00
Multiple Residential Lots: Land/Site Development	\$400.00

^{*}Plan Review fees shall be double the normal fee if land disturbing activities begin prior to obtaining a permit.

^{**}Example: 1.125 acres disturbed x \$525=\$590.63

Commercial Development

Utility Change-Out on Existing Structure	\$ 25.00
Commercial Structure	\$350.00
Commercial Structure Non-habitable (i.e. shed, garage)	\$200.00
Lateral Addition to Existing Building	\$250.00
Single Commercial Lot: Land/Site Development	\$350.00
Multiple Commercial Lots: Land/Site Development	\$500.00

Junkyard Permit:

Annual Registration Fee	\$200.00
-------------------------	----------

Manufactured Home Park Permit:

Minor (19 spaces or fewer)	\$150.00
Major (20 spaces or greater)	\$250.00

Sign Permit:

Off-Premise Sign Permit	\$100.00

Stormwater Management*:

One Acre	\$525.00	
Greater than One Acre	\$525 00/acre_prorated**	

^{*}Plan Review fees shall be double the normal fee if land disturbing activities begin prior to obtaining a permit.

Street Addressing (E-911):

Address Determination Letter

\$ 15.00

This fee will be charged to mortgage companies and other businesses who require a determination letter for address confirmations. This information is available to the public in the Buncombe County GIS system or in Tax Records. This fee will not be charged to private property owners or in instances where the E-911 address needs clarification on an issue that is not available in the public record.

Private Road Name Changes

\$500.00

This fee will be charged to individuals who own a private road and want to rename it for reasons other than safety or E-911 compliance.

^{**}Example: 1.125 acres disturbed x \$525=\$590.63

\$250.00 Readdressing Subdivisions

(10 Lots or Less)

\$500.00

A= 000 00

(More than 10 Lots)

This fee will be assessed to developers of subdivisions with lots that have been assigned addresses by the County but later make changes to the lot layout thereby making the previous addresses unusable and requiring lots to be readdressed by the County.

Subdivision Application Review Fees:

Plat Review	\$ 25.00
No additional charge (aside from Plat Review above)	

No additional charge (aside from Plat Review above)

Minor Subdivisions (4-10 lots) \$ 75.00 plus \$10.00/Lot

Hillside Development Additional \$50.00

Major Subdivisions (11 lots or more) \$175.00 plus \$15.00/Lot

Hillside Development Additional \$100.00

Resubmittal of Major and Minor Subdivisions

Due to Initial Plan Deficiencies \$ 25.00

Revised Plan Review, Minor Subdivision \$ 25.00

Revised Plan Review, Major Subdivision \$ 50.00

\$ 25.00 As-Built Drawing Review

Re-inspection of Subdivision Infrastructure \$ 50.00

*Plan Review fees shall be double the normal fee if development or subdivision occurs prior to obtaining preliminary plan approval.

Guarantee of Improvements \$ 50.00

Partial Release of Guarantee of Improvements \$ 100.00

Wireless Communications Facility:

Application Review and Processing Fee	\$5,000.00
Annual Renewal	\$ 250.00

Zoning Application Review Fees:

Zoning Confirmation Letter	\$ 25.00
Zoning Text Amendment	\$ 500.00

Zoning Map Amendment	\$ 350.00
More than One Lot	\$ 25.00 per each additional lot
More than 25 Acres	\$ 200.00 per each additional 25 acres
Maximum fee per owner	\$2,000.00
Conditional Use Permit	
Residential	\$250.00 plus \$10.00 per each proposed lot/unit
Commercial/Office/Industrial Development	
Structure less than 10,000 SF	\$ 250.00
10,000 SF to Less Than 50,000 SF	\$ 500.00
50,000 SF to 100,000 SF	\$ 750.00
More Than 100,000 SF	\$1,000.00
More than 25 Acres	\$ 200.00 per each additional 25 acres
Maximum fee per owner	\$2,000.00
Variance (Includes variances from other Ordinances administered by the	\$ 250.00 Department)
More than One Lot	\$ 25.00 per each additional lot
More than 25 Acres	\$ 200.00 per each additional 25 acres
Maximum fee per owner	\$2,000.00

Make checks payable to Buncombe County.

A fee of \$25.00 will be charged for returned checks.

Appeal of Zoning Administrator Decisions

\$ 500.00

REGISTER OF DEEDS FEES

All fees charged by the Register of Deeds office have been set by N.C. General Statute 161-10.

Marriage License

Marriage License Application	\$60.00
Marriage Certificate	\$10.00
(Certified Copy)	
Marriage Certificate	\$0.25
(Uncertified Copy)	
Processing a Delayed Marriage	\$20.00
Includes one (1) Certificate	
Correction of Marriage License	\$10.00
Includes one (1) Certificate	

Notary Qualification and Oath

Notary Qualification and Oath	\$10.00
Notary Certification	\$5.00

Recording Real Estate

Deeds and other papers	
First fifteen (15) pages	\$26.00
Each Additional Page	\$4.00
Add'l Subsequent Instrument	\$10.00
Index Reference, each	
(Assignments Only)	
Deeds of Trust and Mortgages	
First thirty five (35) pages	\$64.00
Each Additional Page	\$4.00
Additional fees	
Extra Party Names (over 20)	\$2.00 per entity
Nonstandard Documents	\$25.00
Multiple Instruments as one,	\$10.00
each	
Satisfaction Instruments	No Fee
Certified Copies	\$5.00/1st page + 2.00
	per add'l page
Uncertified Copies	\$0.25 per page

Birth and Death Certificates

Birth Certificate	\$10.00
(Certified Copy)	
Death Certificate	\$10.00
(Certified Copy)	
Uncertified Copy of	\$0.25
Birth/Death Certificate	
Delayed Birth Certificate	\$35.00
Amendment to Birth	\$35.00
Certificate	
Legitimation	\$35.00
	\$24.00 for (1) Certificate
Out-of-County Birth Certificate	\$15 per add'l Certificates

Plats

Plats per Page	\$21.00
Certified Copy	\$5.00
Uncertified Copy	\$1.50

Condo Plans

0011010110110	
Per Page	\$21.00
Certified Copy	\$5.00
Uncertified Copy	\$1.50
-	

UCC Records

1 to 2 pages	\$38.00
3 to 10 pages	\$45.00
Over 10 pages	\$45.00 + 2.00 per page
	over 10

DOT Right of Way Plans

1st page	\$21.00
	4
Each additional page	\$5.00



FEE SCHEDULE

The Sheriff's Office is required by law to charge fees for most civil process actions.

IN-STATE SERVICE FEE

\$30 PER PERSON

IN-STATE SERVICE FEE \$30 per person

OUT-OF-STATE SERVICE FEE

\$50 PER PERSON

OUT-OF-STATE SERVICE FEE \$50 per person

FEDERAL COURT SERVICE FEE

\$50 PER PERSON

FEDERAL COURT SERVICE FEE

\$50 per person



From Soil & Water Conservation:

All Buncombe County residents are eligible to rent equipment. If you're interested, call Soil & Water at (828) 250-4785. The following items are available to rent.

Weed Wiper: The weed wiper can be used to control invasive weeds and small brushy growth in hay and pasture fields, resulting in better stands of grass and higher productivity. The wiper can be towed to the farm using a pickup or SUV then attached to a tractor or ATV for use in the field. The wiper is 12 feet wide in the field use configuration. \$30/day

No-Till Grass Drill: The Truax FlexII seed drill features double disc furrow openers and depth bands to optimize seed placement and seed to soil contact. It has multiple seed boxes allowing it to seed native fluffy seeds, cool season species, small grains, legumes, and wildflowers. Planting can be accomplished as no-till and inter-seeding in most conditions. \$50 minimum or \$10/acre.

Post Driver: The post driver can be used to improve existing fencing, expand pastures, and add cross fencing for rotations and will reduce labor costs and improve profitability. The unit is capable of driving up to eight inch diameter posts and has a pilot auger to use in if the soil is difficult to penetrate. \$50/day

Solid Waste Fee Schedule FY2020

Landfill

Material Type Current Disposal Rate

Trucks, roll-offs, flat beds \$43.75 per ton*; w/ \$10.00 Minimum

33-gallon bags \$2.00 per bag Less than 33-gallon bag \$1.00 per bag

Special Accomidation \$100.00 per ton; w/ \$100 Minimum Pick-up trucks, vans, small trailers \$43.75 per ton*; w/ \$10.00 Minimum Yard waste, untreated wood, limbs \$30.00 per ton *; w/ 10.00 Minimum

Yard waste, untreated wood, limbs \$30.00 per ton *; w/10.00 Minimum Wood Pallets \$30.00 per ton*; w/ \$10.00 Minimum Bagged Leaves \$1.00 per bag

Mulch sale \$20.00 per 4 yards
Friable asbestos \$100.00 per ton; w/ \$100 Minumum

Tires w/proper certification form

No Charge
Tires without form

\$2.00 per tire

All Tires on rim \$2.00 per tire
Televisions \$10.00 each
Computer monitors \$10.00 each

Computer monitors \$10.00 each
Electonic recycling (limit 5 units) \$0.30 per pound

4ft Fluorescent Light Bulbs
Up to 5 free each HHW, then \$1.00 each
Up to 5 free each HHW, then \$1.00 each
Up to 5 free each HHW, then \$1.00 each

Paint and Paint related items \$2.00 per gallon Flammable Liquids (i.e gas, kersosene) \$2.00 per gallon

Large farm animals (i.e cow, horse) \$100.00 each \$50.00 each

Humane Society \$43.75 per ton*; w/ \$10.00 Minimum White Goods No Charge

Co-Mingled Recycling (Blue Bag)No ChargeCorrugated CardboardNo ChargeScrap MetalNo Charge

Pesticides, herbicides, insecticides

Mo Charge

Motor oil (5 gallon per househould limit

monthly), antifreeze, lead acid batteries

Residental Sharps

No Charge

No Charge

Solid Waste Fee Schedule FY2020

Transfer Station

Material Type Current Disposal Rate Trucks, roll-offs, flat beds \$47.75 per ton 33-gallon bags \$2.00 per bag less than 33-gallon bag \$1.00 per bag \$47.75 per*; w/ \$12.00 Minimum Pick-up trucks, vans, small trailers White Goods No Charge Co-Mingled Recycling (Blue Bags) No Charge Corrugated cardboard No Charge Scrap Metal No Charge Lead acid batteries No Charge Residental Sharps No Charge

Tax Assessment Fees		
Aerial Maps	\$10	
Non-Ariel Maps	\$5	
8 1/2 x 14 Digital Maps	First Map Free; \$1 for each additional map	
Reports	\$1 per report up to 10 pages; .10¢ each additional page	
Property Record Cards	First card free; \$1.00 for each additional card	
Special Projects & Digital Information	Depends on scope or complexity of request—work is done at an hourly rate	

Mountain Mobility	
Buncombe County Community Transp	oortation System
Fee Schedule	Sec.
Public Transportation	Fare
Deviated Fixed Route - Single Trip	\$0.00
Rural General Public - Single Trip	\$3.00